

No. 23-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM FELKNER,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN NAZARIAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Rhode
Island Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John A. Eidsmoe*
Talmadge Butts
Katrinnah Darden
**Counsel of Record*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
talmadge@morallaw.org
katrinnah@morallaw.org

October 17, 2023

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The current qualified immunity doctrine is an unjust barrier to the vindication of constitutional rights and should be reworked	3
A. Qualified immunity has no basis in either the Founding Era or Section 1983.....	3
B. Qualified immunity leads to “palpably unreasonable” results.....	6
II. Rhode Island College’s claim to be a “perspective school” clearly violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment.....	8
A. Rhode Island College’s policy is unconstitutional viewpoint discrimination.....	11
B. Rhode Island College’s policy constitutes “compelled speech” in violation of the First Amendment	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	12
<i>Case v. Ivey</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (M.D. Ala. 2021)	2, 7
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	4–5
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	12
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	3–5
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	2, 7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	9, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	9–10
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	10

<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8, 11–12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	12
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	2
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 8–10, 12
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C § 1983.....	3–5
Other Authorities	
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018).....	4–6
